
Sauna door installation guide 
• Installation of the glass door requires two people. 
• The glass does not withstand impacts with heavy objects. 
• The glass may break upon impact with floor or wall. 
• Never place the glass directly on the floor – place a suitable base on the floor before starting work (e.g. pieces of 
wood for supporting the glass). Place suitable pieces also between the wall and the glass. 
 
Before installing the sauna door, check that the door is undamaged and without defects. In case of defects, please 
contact the dealer. 
 
Andrese Dekoori AS is not responsible for defects that are caused by: 
• ignoring the installation instructions or conditions for use of the product; 
• force majeure, an accident, intentional or careless activity by the user or a third party; 
• breakage of the glass or discovery of defects after the product has been delivered to the user; 
• defects as a result from foreign bodies, fluids and insects inside the package or defects caused by extreme 
temperature; 
• normal wear and tear as a result of intensive use of the product. 
 
1. Open the package and check that all the details are included. Kit includes a glass door, hinges (2 pcs) and a door 
knob. 
 
2. Before starting installation works, check that the door aperture is both vertically and horizontally level and correctly 
sized. Check that all the corners of the door aperture are at 90°. 
 
3. Install the door glass in the door aperture in its place (figure 1). Make sure there is a 3-5 mm gap between the glass 
and the ceiling. 

 
(Figure 1)  
 
4. Place the glass door with the hinges against the wall. Check that the door is vertically level and fasten the hinges 
with screws. If necessary, mark the fastening points, drill holes, insert dowels in the holes and fasten the hinges with 
screws.  
 
5. In order to adjust the door hinges, close the door and adjust the hinges to a suitable position by tightening the 
hexagon socket screws (figure 2). 

 
(Figure 2) 
 
6. Install the door knob. 
 
NB! Hinge screws of the door must be retightened once a month (see section 5 of the manual). 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Sauna window installation guide 
• Installation of the glass window requires two people. 
• The glass does not withstand impacts with heavy objects. 
• The glass may break upon impact with floor or wall. 
• Never place the glass directly on the floor – place a suitable base on the floor before commencing work (e.g. pieces 
of wood for supporting the glass). Place suitable pieces also between the wall and the glass. 
 
Before installing the sauna window, check that the window is undamaged and without defects. In case of defects, 
please contact the dealer. 
 
Andrese Dekoori AS is not responsible for defects that are caused by: 
• ignoring the installation instructions or conditions for use of the product; 
• force majeure, an accident, intentional or careless activity by the user or a third party; 
• breakage of the glass or discovery of defects after the product has been delivered to the user; 
• defects as a result from foreign bodies, fluids, insects inside the package or defects caused by extreme temperature; 
• normal wear and tear as a result of intensive use of the product. 
 
1. Open the package and check that all the details are included. Kit includes a door glass, U-profiles (3 pcs), screws 
and silicone. 
 
2. Before starting installation works, check that the window aperture is both vertically and horizontally level and 
correctly sized. Check that all the corners of the window aperture are at 90°. 
 
3. Install the upper and lower U-profiles of the window, align them with the door glass (figure 1) and mark the fastening 
points of the screws (figure 2). 

    
(Figure 1)                                     (Figure 2) 
 
4. At first fasten the vertical U-profile (figure 3). 

 
(Figure 3) 
 
5. Fasten the upper and lower U-profiles from the door side fastening holes (at the center of the U-profile, see figures 
4 and 4.1). 

    
(Figure 4)                                                    (Figure 4.1) 



6. Make sure the screw heads do not protrude from the bottom of the U-profile (figure 5). 

 
(Figure 5) 
7. Apply silicone to the U-profiles (thickness 1-2 mm, see the user guide for silicone). 
8. Turn the upper and lower U-profiles at an angle with regard to the wall. This allows placing the glass between the 
U-profiles (figure 6). 

 
(Figure 6) 
9. Place the glass carefully between the U-profiles (figure 6.1). NB! Do not push the glass all the way against the wall. 
Make sure the fastening holes for the screws on the side of the upper and lower U-profiles remain open (figures 8 and 
8.1). 

 
(Figure 6.1) 
10. Turn the U-profiles with the window glass and align with the sauna door. Make sure the vertical U-profile and the 
upper and lower U-profiles are aligned (figure 7). 

 
(Figure 7) 
11. Fasten the screws on the other side of the upper and lower U-profiles (figure 8 and 8.1). Make sure the screw 
heads do not protrude from the bottom of the U-profile (figure 5). 

      
(Figure 8)                                             (Figure 8.1) 



12. Push the glass carefully all the way against the wall (figure 9). 

 
(Figure 9) 
 
13. Check that there is a 3-5 mm gap between the window and the door (can be adjusted by moving the window 
glass, see figure 10). 

 
(Figure 10) 
 
14. In order to adjust the door hinges, close the door and adjust the hinges to a suitable position by tightening the 
hexagon socket screws (figure 11). See also the separate user guide for hinges. 

    
(Figure 11) 
 
15. Silicone must dry for 24 hours before use. 
 

 
 

 
 
  



Montageanleitung für Sauna Tür 
• Für die Montage werden mindestens 2 Personen erforderlich. 
• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Glasscheibe gegen harte Gegenstände wie Fliesen, Wand oder 
Metall. 
• Zusammenstoß gegen den Boden oder die Wand kann die Glasscheibe zerbrechen 
• Stellen Sie das Glas niemals ungeschützt auf den Boden - stellen Sie vor Beginn der Arbeit eine 
geeignete Unterlage auf den Boden (z. B. Stücke von 
Holz zum Schutz der Glasscheibe). Legen Sie geeignete Stücke auch zwischen die Wand und der 
Glasscheibe. 
 
Überprüfen Sie vor dem Einbau der Saunatür, dass die Tür unbeschädigt und ohne jegliche Mängel ist. 
Im Falle von Mängeln, bitte kontaktieren Sie den Händler. 
Andres Dekoori AS ist nicht für Mängel verantwortlich, welche verursacht werden durch: 
• Ignorieren der Montageanleitung oder Bedingungen für die Verwendung des Produkts; 
• Höhere Gewalt, Unfall, absichtliche oder fahrlässige Handlungen des Benutzers oder Drittperson; 
• Bruch des Glases oder Entdeckung von Defekten, nachdem das Produkt an den Benutzer geliefert 
wurde; 
• Defekte durch Fremdkörper, Flüssigkeiten und Insekten in der Verpackung oder durch extreme 
Temperaturen; 
• Normaler Verschleiß durch intensiven Gebrauch des Produkts. 

1. Öffnen Sie das Paket und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Details enthalten sind. Der Set beinhaltet eine 
Glastür, Scharniere (2 Stück) und einen Türknopf. 

2. Bevor es mit der Montage begonnen wird, überprüfen Sie, dass die Türöffnung sowohl vertikal 
als auch horizontal auf einer Ebene ausgerichtet und richtig dimensioniert ist. Überprüfen Sie, 
dass alle Ecken der Türöffnung 90 ° sind. 

3. Montieren Sie die Türscheibe in der Türöffnung an der richtigen Stelle (Abbildung 1). Versichern 
Sie das zwischen dem Glas und der Decke ein Abstand von 3-5 mm besteht. 

 
4. Stellen Sie die Glastür mit den Scharnieren gegen die Wand. Versichern Sie dass die Tür 

senkrecht steht und befestigen Sie die Scharniere mit Schrauben. Markieren Sie gegebenenfalls 
die Befestigungspunkte, bohren Sie Löcher, stecken Sie Dübel in die Löcher und befestigen Sie 
die Scharniere mit 
Schrauben. 
 



5. Um die Türscharniere einzustellen, schließen Sie die Tür und stellen Sie die Scharniere durch 
Anziehen der Innensechskantschrauben auf eine geeignete Position ein (Abbildung 2). 

 
6. Montieren Sie den Türknopf 

 

NB! Scharnierschrauben der Tür müssen einmal im Monat angezogen werden (siehe Abschnitt 5 der 
Anleitung). 
Montageanleitung für Saunafenster 
• Für die Montage werden mindestens 2 Personen erforderlich. 
• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Glasscheibe gegen harte Gegenstände wie Fliesen, Wand oder 
Metall. 
• Zusammenstoß gegen den Boden oder die Wand kann die Glasscheibe zerbrechen 
• Stellen Sie das Glas niemals ungeschützt auf den Boden - stellen Sie vor Beginn der Arbeit eine 
geeignete Unterlage auf den Boden (z. B. Stücke von 
Holz zum Schutz der Glasscheibe). Legen Sie geeignete Stücke auch zwischen die Wand und der 
Glasscheibe. 
 
Überprüfen Sie vor dem Einbau des Fensters, dass die Tür unbeschädigt und ohne jegliche Mängel ist. 
Im Falle von Mängeln, bitte kontaktieren Sie den Händler. 
Andres Dekoori AS ist nicht für Mängel verantwortlich, welche verursacht werden durch: 
• Ignorieren der Montageanleitung oder Bedingungen für die Verwendung des Produkts; 
• Höhere Gewalt, Unfall, absichtliche oder fahrlässige Handlungen des Benutzers oder Drittperson; 
• Bruch des Glases oder Entdeckung von Defekten, nachdem das Produkt an den Benutzer geliefert 
wurde; 
• Defekte durch Fremdkörper, Flüssigkeiten und Insekten in der Verpackung oder durch extreme 
Temperaturen; 
• Normaler Verschleiß durch intensiven Gebrauch des Produkts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1. 1.Öffnen Sie das Paket und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Details enthalten sind. Der Set beinhaltet 
eine Glasscheibe, U-Profil (3 Stk.), Schrauben und Silikon. 

2. Bevor es mit der Montage begonnen wird, überprüfen Sie, dass die Fensteröffnung sowohl 
vertikal als auch horizontal auf einer Ebene ausgerichtet und richtig dimensioniert ist. 
Überprüfen Sie, dass alle Ecken der Fensteröffnung 90 ° sind. 

3. Montieren Sie das obere und untere U-Profil des Fensters, richten Sie diese mit der Türscheibe 
aus (Abbildung 1) und markieren Sie die Befestigungspunkte für die Schrauben (Abbildung 2). 

 
4. Befestigens Sie das vertikale U-Profil (Abbildung 3). 

 
5. Befestigen Sie das obere und den unteren U-Profil an die türseitigen Befestigungslöcher (in der 

Mitte des U-Profils, siehe Abbildungen 4 und 4.1). 

 
 



6. Versichern Sie dass die Schraubenköpfe im Innern des U-Profils nicht herausragen(Abbildung 5). 

 
7. Auf den U-Profil tragen Sie Silikon auf (Dicke 1-2 mm, siehe Bedienungsanleitung für Silikon). 
8. Drehen Sie den oberen und unteren U-Profil in einem Winkel zur Wand. Dadurch kann das Glas 

zwischen den U-Profilen eingeschoben werden (Abbildung 6). 

 
9. Schieben Sie die Glasscheibe vorsichtig zwischen die U-Profile (Abbildung 6.1). Achtung! Die 

Glasscheibe nicht ganz gegen die Wand schieben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Befestigungslöcher 
für die Schrauben auf der Seite des oberen und unteren U-Profils offenbleiben (Abbildungen 8 
und 8.1). 

 
 
 
 
 



10. Drehen Sie die U-Profile mit der Glasscheibe auf einer Ebene mit der Saunatür. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass das vertikale U-Profil, der obere und untere U-Profil ausgerichtet sind (Abbildung 
7). 

 
11. Befestigen Sie die Schrauben auf der anderen Seite des oberen und unteren U-Profils 

(Abbildung 8 und 8.1). Versichern Sie, dass die Schraubenköpfe im Innern des U-Profils nicht 
herausragen (Abbildung 5). 

 
12. Schieben Sie die Glasscheibe vorsichtig ganz gegen die Wand (Abbildung 9). 

 
 
 
 
 
 



13. Überprüfen Sie, dass zwischen der Glasscheibe und der Tür ein Abstand von 3-5 mm besteht 
(kann durch Verschieben der Glasscheibe eingestellt werden, siehe Abbildung 10). 

 
14. Um die Türscharniere einzustellen, schließen Sie die Tür und stellen Sie die Scharniere durch 

Anziehen der Innensechskantschrauben auf eine geeignete Position ein (Abbildung 11). Siehe 
auch die separate Bedienungsanleitung für Scharniere. 

 
15. Silikon muss vor Gebrauch 24 Stunden trocknen. 

 



Инструкция по установке банной двери. 

• Для установки двери необходимо 2 человека. 
• Дверь не выдержит контакта с тяжёлыми и/или твёрдыми объектами. 
• Дверь может разбиться от контакта с полом или стеной. 
• Никогда не ставьте дверь непосредственно на пол. Подготовьте что – ни будь для того 

что бы подложить под дверь при установке, например деревянные бруски. Так же в 
процессе установки необходимо проложить что – ни будь между дверью и стеной. 

 
Перед установкой убедитесь, что дверь не повреждена и не имеет дефектов. В случае 
обнаружения дефектов, свяжитесь с продавцом. 
 
Andres Dekoor AS не несёт ответственности за дефекты в случае: 

• Действий игнорирующих предписания инструкции 
• Возникновении форс мажорных обстоятельств, происшествий, преднамеренных 

действий пользователя или третьего лица. 
• Поломки двери или обнаружении дефектов после установки двери 
• Появления дефектов из – за попадания инородных тел, жидкостей, насекомых внутрь 

упаковки или при воздействии экстремально высоких температур. 
• Естественного износа полученного в результате активного использования. 

 

1. Откройте упаковку и проверте комплектацию. Набор включает в себя стеклянную 
дверь, петли (2 шт.), дверную ручку. 

2. До начала установочных работ убедитесь, что дверной проём соответствует, 
горизонтальному и вертикальному уровню, а углы составляют 90 градусов. 

3. Установите стеклянную дверь в дверной проём, как указано на рисунке 1. Убедитесь в 
том, что между дверью и потолком есть зазор в 3 – 5 мм. 
 

Рисунок 1 
 

4. Поместите дверь с петлями напротив стены. Проверьте, что дверь установлена 
перпендикулярна полу во всех плоскостях, отметте места крепления петель, 
просверлите дырки и закрепите петли винтами.  

5. Настройку петель надо проводить при закрытой двери. Настройка производиться при 
помощи шестигранника, как на рисунке 2. 



 

Рисунок 2 
 

6. Установите дверную ручку. 

 

NB! 

Винты на дверных петлях необходимо подтягивать раз в месяц. 

  



Инструкция по установке банных окон. 

• Для установки окна необходимо 2 человека. 
• Стекло не выдержит контакта с тяжёлыми и твёрдыми объектами. 
• Стекло может разбиться от контакта с полом или стеной. 
• Никогда не ставьте стекло непосредственно на пол. Подготовьте что – ни будь для того 

что бы подложить под стекло при установке, например деревянные бруски. Так же в 
процессе установки необходимо проложить что – ни будь между стеклом и стеной. 

 
Перед установкой убедитесь, что стекло не повреждено и не имеет дефектов. В случае 
обнаружения дефектов, свяжитесь с продавцом. 
 
Andres Dekoor AS не несёт ответственности за дефекты в случае: 

• Действий игнорирующих предписания инструкции 
• Возникновении форс мажорных обстоятельств, происшествии, преднамеренных 

действиях пользователя или третьего лица. 
• Поломки стекла или обнаружении дефектов после установки. 
• Появления дефектов из – за попадания инородных тел, жидкостей, насекомых внутрь 

упаковки или при воздействии экстремально высоких температур. 
• Естественного износа полученного в результате активного использования. 

 

1. Откройте упаковку и проверте комплектацию. Набор включает в себя стекло, U - 
профиль (3 шт.), винты и силиконовый герметик. 

2. До начала установочных работ убедитесь, что оконный проём соответствует 
горизонтальному и вертикальному уровню (и находится в одной плоскости с 
дверью), а углы проёма составляют 90 градусов. 

3. Установите верхний и нижний U – профиль, но не закрепляйте. Выровняйте их в 
соответствии с другими плоскостями. Отметте места для шурупов, как указано на 
рисунке 1 и 2. 
 

Рисунок 1 и 2 
 

4. Установите и закрепите вертикальный профиль, как на рисунке 3. 
 



Рисунок 3 
 

5. Закрепите верхний и нижний профили одним винтом в середине, как на рисунке 4. 
 

Рисунок 4 
 

6. Убедитесь, что винты не торчат из профиля, как на рисунке 5. 
 

Рисунок 5 
 

7. Нанесите силиконовый герметик внутрь профиля (толщина слоя 1 – 2 мм). 
Дополнительная информация в инструкции к силиконовому герметику. 

8. Поверните верхний и нижний профили так, как указано на рисунке 6. Это позволит 
вам расположить стекло между верхним и нижним профилями. 



 

Рис 6 
 

9. Аккуратно расположите стекло между U – профилем (Рис. 6.1). NB! Не задвигайте 
стекло до конца. Должен оставаться доступ к отверстию для шурупа (Рис. 8 и 6.1) 

 
10. Поверните всю конструкцию вместе со стеклом и убедитесь в том, что стекло 

находится в одной плоскости с дверью и вертикальным профилем (Рис. 7). 

 
11. Закрутите оставшиеся 2 шурупа и убедитесь, что их шляпки не выступают из 

профиля (Рис. 8, 8.1 и 5). 



Рис. 8, 8.1 и 5 

12. Задвиньте стекло до стены (Рис. 9). 

Рис. 9 
13. Убедитесь в том, что остался зазор 3 – 5 мм между стеклом и дверью (Рис. 10). 

Рис. 10 
14. Зазоры выставляются при закрытой двери (Рис. 11). Смотрите отдельную 

инструкцию по петлям. 



Рис. 11 
15. Силикон сохнет 24 часа. 

 

 


